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i e "‘H i f’.\RR,AN'l‘Y DEED, Single and Wi
el B I AR T

f¢’s Separate Ackuowl‘cggmvnt No. 3SA For Sale by Ellis Bros. Ptg. Co., El Paso

THE STATE OF TEXAS,}

Thet I, J. S. Lenier, a single man

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

One Thousand and Hine snd 70/100 DOLLARS,

to B8 iy hand paid by he United States of America, Bursusnt to the Aet
of Congress of June 17, 1608 (32 sStat. 388),

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
ha V€& Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
the United States of America

b v , XER , all that certain
tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Tevas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wit: & traect of lend in the southeast guarter of the sountheast
quarter of sec. 10, east half of east half of see. 15, and east half of
the northeast quarter of see. 22, T. 3% S., R. 7 E., United States Recla-
mation Service survey, being also inm the San Blizerio Grant end beginning
at 2 point on the genter lime for the Sen Blizario Island Fesder canal
and scuth line of land owned by Waters Davis, which point is also the
northeast corner of lend owned by the Gramtor herein and the northwest
corner of land owned by J. Ws Catheart, from which point the southesst
corner of said see. 10 lies south 258.1 feet and emst 323.9 feet; thence
with the property line between land of the Grantor herein snd the said

Jo We. Catheart south 25° east 52 feet; thence in a southwesterly course
elong the are of a 150.83-foot radius curve tamgent to thé course south
46°31* west a distence of 119.2 Peet, based on 100-foot chords; thence
south 89°59% east 10 feet; thence south 0°01! west parallel with and 60
feet from the center line for said San Elizerip feeder cenmal 2351.8 feet
to the center line of the Fabens rosd at 3929.6 feet to the property

line between the Grentor herein and Dyer & Kayser; thence with ssid '
property line south 23°45% west 284.3 feet to the southwest corner of
saild Dyer & Kayser land; thence with the south line of said Dyer & Kayser
land south 06°15' east 125.1 feet; thence smouth 0°0LT west 1040.1 feet

to the south line of seid sec. 15; thenee south 0°00'30" west 2521.6 feet
to & point on the property line between land of the Grentor herein and C.
M. Newmen, from which point the northesst corner of said mection 22 lies
north 0°0730" east 25231/6 feet and east 338.4 Ffeet; thence with said last
described property lime north 68°55%30" west at 64.3 feet to the center




WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife's Separate Acknowledgpi~ut No. 3SA TFor Sale by Ellis Bros. Ptg. Co., Bl Paso
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THE Sl re e E OF 1 E“K"ALLI’ )
ST % B PAE: ? KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

DOLLARS,

to n hand paid by

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ha Granted, Sold and Cénveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

of the Cou and of , all that certain

tract g¥parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

f

o

line for said Sen Elizeric islsnd feedey cans) st 128.6 feot to & point
on said last desoribed property line, from which point o conerete post,
being the northwest cornmer of said C. ¥. Hewmen land bears north 68°55 308
west 9.7 feet; thenee north 0°0730" eosd 2475.4 feet to the north line

of sald see. 22; thence north 0°01' ssst 5382.3 feet; thence south 89 °g9';
east 10 feet; thence in 8 northeassterly course alemg the arc of & 250.83~
foot redius curve tengent to the course morth 0°01' east s distance of
61l.4 feet, based on 100-foot cherds to a point on the property line be-
tween land of the Grantor herein end Waters Davis, the tangent to the .
curve at this point bearing south 14°08" west; thence with said property
line norih 50947% sast 150.4 feet 4o the place of beginning; esxcepting,
however, from the above desoribed land that portion ocouplied by the Fe-
bens county road, or 0.18 sere, at its intersection with said desoribed
lend; sald traeet of land thus described containing 21.45 acres , WOTEe oOF
lesa;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap

purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

The United States of America and its

ey assigns forever; and I do hereby bind mgg}f , Ny heirs, executors and adminis-
trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

The United States of America and its

kwxu assigns, against every person whomsoever latofully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.
WITNESS my  hand at Bl Paso, Texas, this 3a day of
September
LEep mhg A.D. 1918,
Witnesses at Request of Grantor ) . J4.8 LAKIER
/




THE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF JETZKPE??@{ BEFORE ME, the ndersisned

gooepde Ty on it o
Palo Pi i UO ol w10 G

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day pefsonally appeared
J L Lanier

known to me to be the person...... whose name.......L3. .. subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged

to me that . he... executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

e ; Fiea] £ s o
Gwen under my hand and sedl of office this 28 day of 2GRT A. D. 191..9.
JOHW 7 TTT0TR
Liotary ‘ublic, Talo Zinto Bouvnty, lexas,

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO.

BEFORE ME,
in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

wife of

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined
by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said ...

acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed,

)

and declared that she had wzllmgly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and

that she dzd not wish to retract it.

Gwen under my hand and seal of office, this ; day of: A.D. 191.__

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF EL PASO. } I, W4D Greet , .. Clerk of the County Cc;urt
of said County do hereby certify that the above instrument of writing, dated on the 3
day of September , 4. D. 191_8,.._ with its certificate of authentication, was filed for record in my
office this ... 30 . day of Sep‘bember A. D, 1918 at ..8:30. _oclock _M. and duly recorded
the.. A ... day of September 4. D. 191_.8..._. at 10%29 ........ 0clock oM. in the records of
said County, in Volume 324 on pages. 421 ;

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day
and year last above written. W D GRERT

Clerk, County Court.

oo}
<

, Deputy.

I9I...

Deputy.

TO

Lo'clock..

Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowledgment

§
i
§
}
3
i
!
i
]
H

Clerk, County Court, El Paso County, Tex.
ELLIS BROS. PRINTING CO.. EL PASO

'WARRANTY DEED

Filed for record
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El Peso, Texas, September 30, 1918.

Mr. J. S. Lanier,

Care 0. H. Baum, Two Republies Building,
Bl Paso, Texas, _

Dear Sir: ‘

Referring to our letter to you of Sgptember 9, you
are advised that the title guaranty has been deliverec.
Ve are now uwaiting the possessory certificate referred
to in the letter of the 9th, which has not been returned.
As soon as this certificate is réeeivea, the papers can be
turned over for vouchering and rayment made to you of the
smotint due. :

Very truly yours,
C F HARVEY

Assistant Districet Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, September 9, 1918.

County Clerk for El Paso County,

El Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir: _

Transmitted herewith for official record is warranty
deed rﬁnniﬁg from J. 5. Lamier to the United States, dated
September %, 1918,

Very truly yours,
C ¥ HARVEY

Assistant District Counsel.

inecl,



El Paso, Texas, Sepgember 9, 1918,

Mr., J. S. Lanier,
Care 0., He B&'ﬂm, .
Two Republies Building, El Psso.

Dear sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of warranty Geed trensmitted
with your letter of the 3d4 instant. This deed is té~&ay
being put en.ree@r& in E1 Paso County.

It will be impossible for the RBeclamstion Service to
secure a direct credit to your asccount in the Pirst National
Bank, es it is necessary, and is the only way in which payment
~can be made to you, to draw & cheek to your order. This
check would better be delivered to your address as sbove
or such other address as youn care to name.

Inclosed is an affidavit as to possession, which please
sign, acknowledge and return. ’

We are again reminding the Stewart Title Guaranty Company
to hasten your title gusranty, and when this is received snd
the deed is returned from the County Clerk®s office, we will
be in & position to make pgyment.

Very truly yours,
¢ P HARVEY
inel. Agsistant District Counsel.



CH

El Paso, Texas, September 9, 1918,

Stewart Title Guaranty Hompany,

El Paso, Texas,

Gentlemen:

Referring %o our letter of August 7, you are ad-
vised that we are to-day Sending for record warranty
deed dated September 3, 1918, rumning from J. S. Ianier
to the United States. '

Very truly yours,
€ P HARVEY
Assistent Distriet Coumsel.



O. H. BAUM

SOLE AGENTS
ALTURA PARK ADDITION
FEDERAL PARK ADDITION
EL PASO, TEXAS
GRANDVIEW ADDITION
LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO

T
hI‘-

K. L. HATFIELD

ALTURA SALES COMPANY

206 N. STANTON STREET T Eom & MoBRS
TELEPHONE 420 H. P. LIKES

e You Want Action List With Us”

EL PASO, TEXAS,5€P., 6th., = . 8
“Efgﬂﬁ. I
b b S d
L ] a
. TLewson, b '

PrOJest Manager, U D 5l 55 5
12th., Ploor, Mills Bldg.,

El Paso, Teyas.
Dear 3ir:

I am in receipt of a 1@ttpr under date of Sep., 3rd.,
from Mr., J. S, Lanier, from Mineral ells, Texas, advising
thaet he has forwardeg hlS ﬂ@nd pronerlv eeftlflnﬂ to your
Mr, P. Harvey, which I t%ust you have received by this
time.

C|4_‘B/,-’l f

Very truly yours,

O aeem—



v . STRICTLY MODERN HOTEL, OPEN ALLTHE YEAR. 175 BEAUTIFULLY FURNISHED ROOMS, WITH PRIVATE OR CONNECTING
BATHS. MAGNIFICENT LOBBY. CRAZY WELL PAVILION AND MINERAL BATHS UNDER SAME ROOF. EUROPEAN PLAN; RATES
$1.00 PER DAY AND UPWARD.EXCELLENT CAFE IN CONNECTION.THE CENTER OF EVERYTHING IN MINERAL WELLS .

THE CRAZY WELL WATER CO.
OWNERS

o B B R MinerauWens.Tex..  g/3/16,

MANAGER

Mro. C. F. Harvey

C/o United States Reclamation Service,
El Paso, vexas,

Dear Sir:

5
o
bt
-
¢t

&g

v You will pleace Tina cilclosed weor
Deed, signed znd .cmowlor Ve
posgeusion of this 1o

ity due o

=G CLe L Ve ween in




(Descripticn continued)
page 2

§ an Elizario Island Feeder canal &t 128,.6 feet +to a point on said
last described property line,from which point a concrete post,being
the nerthwest corner of said C.M.Newman tract of land bears north
68°565' 30" west, 9.7 feet;thence north 0°0'30" east, 2,475.4 feet to

the north line of said section 22;thence north 0°01' eastb5382.3 feet;
thence scuth 899569' east 1lU feet;thence in a northeasterly course
along the arc of a 250.83-foot radius curve tangent to the couree north
0°01' east a distance of 61.4 feet,based on 1C0-foot chords to a point
en the preperty line between lmnd of the Vendor herein and Jaters
Davis, the tangent to the curve at this peint bearing south 14° &
west; thence with said property line north 50O° 47' east 150.4 feet

to the place of beginning; excepting,hewever, from the above described
tract of land that portion occupied by the Fabens County Road,or

0.18 acre,at its intersection with said described land;said tract of

land thus described containing 21.45 acres,more or less ;



¢H

Bl Paso, Texes, fupust 26, 1918,

County Clerk for U1 Paso County,

Bl Paso, Texas,
Desar Sir:

Tronsmitted herewith for officlal record sre two
contracts, between i v Ba m&x‘m the United States,

dated Augvat %, 1918, and between im. Hoom and the United
States, dated August 1, 1918.
Vebry truly yours,
G P BaavnyY

Assistant Biétmat Joungal.

2 inGla.
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El Paso, Texas, August 26, 1918,

Mr. Jo S. Lanier,
Care O. H. Baum,
Two Republics Building, E1 Paso, Texas.

Déar Sir:

‘ The contract which you signed agreeing to convey right
of way for the Ban Elizario Island feeder canal has been op-
proved and we are to-day forwarding it for official record.

Title guaranty was ordered under date of the 7th in-
stant, in accordance with your instructions in this matter.

Inclosed is warranty deed, which please sign and se-
knowledge and return without delay. This deed will be put
on record, and when it is duly recorded the title guaranty
can issue, provided your title is good.

Your attention is called to the matter of texes. An
inquiry will be made at the county tex collector's office,

"and it will of course be necessary that all taxes are peid

t%a%ate, before your deed can be accepted by the United

S e8.

Will you also kindly advise this office how long you
have been in possession of the land. We desire to secure
your certificate as to posasession, both of yourself and others
previous to yourself as fer back as you can recollect.

Please give careful attention to 2ll of the 2bove mat-
ters and let us hear from you at once. This will facili-
tate closing the transaction and securing to you the amount
due you. :

"Very truly yours,
C F HARVEY
Asgistant Distriet Counssl.

inel.

$1,50 internal revenue stemps will be required
on this dend, which please do not forget.



CH

El Paso, Texss, August 7, 1918.

Stewsrt Title Guaranty Company,

El Paso, Texas.

Gentlemen:

In regard to the title gunaranty for land owned
by J« Se &aaier, you are advised that contract kaa
been made with Ur. Ienier snd we are semding it to
Washington for spproval. When this contract is re-
turned spproved it will be put om record, snd at
that time we will draw the necessary deed rumning to
the United States and have it executed and recorded. -
In the meantime you can proceed with the title gusr-
enty, but it will be about = month before the papers
are in proper shape to show title in the United
States. |

Very truly yours,
C F HARVEY
Assistant Distriet Counsel.



Form 7523t
(April;’1917)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

o , 1 .
; : ERERT
Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through %giéf of &
Construction). ’ﬁ - SN )
. - ) §£35$€%
Subject: Forwarding contract for approval. o gggmﬁ
The contract described below is forwarded herewith.® ??%@“‘*’33
anguat 3, 2928 e TREgEe
Agreement dated LA Rio Crande %10%36%9
: A AR
Executed by 9 » furkholder Acting Project Mansger ﬁ‘%i o R
; . A B
4 3 . af“; 1’} f“i M_ ;:i
Estimated amount involved, $16§9.7ﬂ (See Reverse, Par. %%%J%;J%
: Om«X£k,¢7« 73 IS
Purpose of agreement: SR es
Purchazs of right of wy for San Xidmerio Islsnd fooldey 3
-

sannl,

Inclosures listed on reverse.

(See Par. 5.)

Advise Chief of Construct}dﬁ,'Denver, Colo., and Project Manager
£l Paso, Texss, ' Distriet Counsel

at and
at, ﬁliyaag* Tezan of the approval of the above.
inols. Urig, & % coples contract.

Certifionte of veowumendation.

2 blueprints, 4 L BUNEHORER E

‘Rapte of appraissl bonrd,

(Signature.)
P .
.
Denver, Colo., , 19 ;a

. 38
It is recommended that the above-~described contract be approveds

Inclosures:
copies of contract.
copies of form letters of transmittal.

-

w0y

PO M

_______________ Chief of Constructiof

10 138!

Washington, D. C.

tasg

s
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Contract (and bond, if any), was approved by Morris Bien, Acting .Diiiactor

Briginal enclosed, for record on Alig 20 Mﬁ‘ 4 2’3 oI o W ol ol IO
= ; N k-« p i‘l g fey by ]
and further erbrapriaie oting ; BT o8 =il )10 O { b

6—4533

. . .(Over.
Morris Bien, Acting .Z)z:r(ecéar )
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;‘F.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written,

Witnesses :

J 8 ;u-._ﬁ. H LR
O e840 nsssamemsmmasmas e s b S SR S RS
Vendor
O oo e
Of i i i mnssssmsemmmsssssssesesussams et e e sesmtsL oS53
For and on behalf of the United States.
o) T
STATE OF .
CouNTy OF

Whoeeoeee. K= A— personally known to me to be the person.......... whose name........ +3....subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

-
signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as ... ALe free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

separate and apart from.... husband.......

foregoing instrument, and upon that examination
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge :

R R T R o R e S SR R K A5
Given under my hand and official seal, this.....3. LG ... day of s Lususto , 191.5...
[sear.] /\E““U“ ...............................................................
My commission expires .......J0A¢ 30%L 1619, Notary Publie.
ADDPIOVEA oo L i1




Affidavit as %o ?naﬁagaieag

state of Texas,

; 85,
caunty of E1 Paso,
: Jd. S. Lanier
>3 do solemmly
8weer that o my personsl knowledge the land described in the
aﬂnﬁraet dated August 3, . % s 1918, made be-

tween myself snd the United bt&%@a of Americe, vhieh lund is

Leostoq in SE} SE} sec. 10, EF E sec. 15, and B} NE] sec. 22,
S., Re [ By Ul b.RiS?TﬂﬁW% N
wago Countyf Texes, has heaa sné is now held in actusl, ex.

clnaive, and oontinucus yawﬂasaiaﬁ of myself and my predeces-

1910
sors in title for a period @@:beginning October, ™ xxxex s

med, i*‘ztely procedin g and ir;eluﬁimg-

the date of said eontract,

ava thst no person has during'aayvof this pariod held sdverse

paaamagiem of anid Jdesaribed

J & LANIER

» & T, 1018,

 HOADIEY

i &atamy Eﬁbliu In and For Rl
”V“’Qmmissiam expires Pasﬁ ﬁaunty Toxas,

Thls 15 to certlfy that upon personal
inquiry made of County Treasurer's
office, E1 Paso County, Sept.3, 1918,
, 1 was informed that all texes due on
the above described land were fully

Peide o mamvEY

Asst. Dist. Gounsel. - A
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Rio Grunde Project,
Sl Paso, Texas, Ausust 3, 1918,

-

I, Geo.'/. Hoadley, Field issistant, United States Recla-

nation Service, certi

%
¥
<
:i:
o
(%]
t
H
oy
™
o
~
@
i
~J
@©
=
n
(&
[
i
%)
—
]
<3
D
]
B
%]
i3
)
[
s
@
(]
ct
et}
@
-
b
=
[o]]

sought to be acquired by the United States from J. S manier
. Tl N A \ A1 2 A et i -
in 5i7 of EBy sec. 10, E} seec. 15, and B} I'EL sec. 22, T« 73

S R. 7 E., Uew llexico principal meridien, Z1 Paso County,

®

Moo !

[ PP ™ ST s B 5 o -1 e A P - R, <
—exXas, ¥or the Rio Urande project, 2nd thet the saig nroposed
Yendor was in actnal, sole, and ewclusive vossession of the land,
I - = ey AT - s e, 3 O Moram ~latmS an . e R Y
cleiming to be the owne:z thereof, and no person claiming a »ight

1n sveh land adverse to the Vendor is in hossession of any pert

| St _
o W AL /%7/

Field Assisgtant.




Form 7-281.
Approved by the Secretary of the Interior,
January 15, 1910.

Revised 12-15. REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made August 3 198 with
J 8 Lanier
for the purchase of land required for - San Elizerio Island feedex canal,

purposes, Rio Grende Project, Bl Pasg
County, Texas. . '

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed. 21,45 agres, in
gE% %E& seei %0. Eg 8eg. 15, and BANBE sec. 22, T. 3% 5., R. 7 B.,
St ggge*ngfzure, 1%1% er,%%@t%‘ o%grﬁalg'yagy which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of

final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

Texas lend - no public land in this States

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Jt 8* L&ﬁ-ﬁr;giﬁ;&giﬁ M§ w&wﬁﬁﬁﬁ &&ram Ha :B&Bm,'
Two Bepublics Building,

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owner; no leaSes

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by ;Virt11,e,9f qonti'aet with water users’ associé,tion or

other agreement. . 6—a03

Subjeot to right of way through contrsct im stook
gubseription between owney and water users'® assscoctatlon.




2
6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of Crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general

character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the

value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

Lend not at present under cultivetion
Ho buildings., | |

7. If any pbrtioh of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

All irrigeble under Rie Grande project water rights,
8. State the selling price of similgr land in the vicinity.,
" $85 to $100 per acre.

9. State fully anj other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit, to other portions of this tract.

Canel construction will be of general benefit.

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated August 3, 3‘9}-‘& 191
Simatin) GEO W HOADIEY
Pield Assisteant.
(Title) -
In_ Charge of Negotiations.
Approved: .

4 L BURKEOLDER
Aeting Project Manager. o—ts03




3
INSTRUCTIONS.

The proper procedure in making purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the
various rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of Justice, is substantially as
stated below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in certain details. These instructions do
not relate to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a settlement or entry made prior
to withdrawal; in such cases the agreements for purchases of improvements should be entered into on Form
7-523. See Manual, 1913 edition, pages 233-237.

1. Assoon as possible after it has been ascertained that the roperty will be required, the Project Manager
should forward to the Director of the Reclamation Service the ollowing papers:

(a) Form 7-276 or 7-277, contract of sale, or memorandum of terms o proposed purchase, together with
two copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director. When the land is donated,
use Form 7-277.

(b). Affidavit of disinterestedness.

(c): This Form (7-281), report on land agreement.

(@) Certificate that the land is necessary for the purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that
the consideration agreed upon is reasonable, together with his recommendation that the agreement be approved.
This certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form
7-281.

(e) If the tract is described by metes and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketch,
with the boundry lines platted, showing all courses and distances and all references to public-land corners.
(See Manual, Title, Lands, Acquisition of, pars. 11 and 23, pp. 227 and 231.)

2. When the agreement has been approved, the original will be returned to the Project Manager, who
will immediately notify the vendor thereof and call upon him, if pursuant to said agreement, to furnish an
abstract of title, which shall later be extended to includ% any instruments subsequently recorded in connection
therewith and also the record of the conveyance made in pursuance of said agreement, also to procure and
have recorded, where proper for record, all assurances of title and affidavits which may be necessary and

roper to show clear, unincumbered title in him. This will fix the date from which time may be counted in
favor of the United States for extension of the option as provided in the a: eement, in case it be found necessary
to do so. If the abstract contains a large number of entries it should be indexed, and if the title to a canal
system is involved the abstract should %e accompanied by maps showing said system and the lands affected
tﬁereby. The abstract, certificates, maps, contract, ossessory certificate, and form of deed which it is proposed
to execute, referred to in next paragraph, should be submitted to the local district counsel. For form of
possessory certificate see also par. 20, of the Title, Lands, Acquisition of, in the Manual.

3. The ordinary form of warranty deed, or its equivalent, in generaf use will be acceptable to the Depart-
ment, only one material change being required, viz, the insertion of the italicized words in the clause to the
following effect usually found in such deeds: “For and in consideration of * * * dollars to him in hand
paid in pursuance of the provisions of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), by the said party of the second
part,” ete. The grantee or second party must be the United States, and the words “heirs, executors, admin-
1strators, successors,” etc., when referring to the second party, should be stricken out, and the sentence should
read “the party of the second part and its assigns.” One copy of the Ero%osed form of deed should be retained
by the Project Manager, to be executed by the vendor after the title has been found acceptable. A quitclaim
deed will be acceptable in case title in fee is not vested in the vendor.

4. When forwarding the title papers to the local district counsel the engineer should request that, if
apparently in satisfactory form and sufficient, they be forwarded to the district counsel in charge of titles,
with his opinion thereon, otherwise that they be returned, pointing out the defects and indicating how they
may be remedied.

5. The district counsel in charge of titles will render an opinion upon the title, and thereupon all the papers
will be returned to the local district counsel for action in pursuance of the findings of the opinion. After the
title has been found satisfactory, the deed should be executed and recorded and the abstract extended to cover
record of same, and also to cover payment of taxes, etc., found to be liens against the estate. Payment may
then be made to the grantor, provided no further defects are revealed by the extension of the abstract. The
voucher covering payment should be accompanied by the contract, abstract of title, deed, and official copy of
opinion. In case the title is found to be imperfect, the papers will be returned for the necessary corrections,
and the abstract should then be brought up to date ang again submitted through the local district counsel
as above for reexamination.

6. In the case of a desert-land entry, when the approval has been given of the purchase of the possessory
rights of an entryman, the certificate of the recorder of land titles in the county where the land 1s situated
should be obtained, showing that he has searched the records of his office, and stating whether any instrument
of conveyance, assignment, or mortgage of the right obtained by the entry referred to there appears. o

7. In the case of land covered by a homestead or desert-land entry where an entire legal subdivision is
involved a relinquishment to the United States is sufficient, and a certificate should be obtained from the
register and receiver of the local land office showing that the entry was valid and subsisting at the time of
the relinquishment, and that it had been relinquished and canceled on the records of the land office. This

6—4803




T T T T T e T T e i St s e

RS ——

4

certificate should accompany the voucher in lieu of the deed or relinquishment, which will be retained in
the local land office. V&here less than a legal subdivision is to be acquired, which can not be described in
the ordinary way (by quarters and halves), the method outlined under (3) and (), paragraph 38, page 236 of
the Manual should be followed. »

8. In the public-land States improvements by entrymen are generally regarded as personal roperty,
subject to taxation, and before paying for land to be acquired by relinquishment the certificate of the officer
having charge of the tax records in the county should be obtained showing the condition of the property in
respect to levy and payment of taxes for the years since the entry.

9. This Form (7-281) may be used as far as it is applicablé in making a report of negotiations not con-
cluded, all necessary additional information being given under heading No. 9, Wﬁen for any reason it is advis-
able that the matter be further considered by the Project Manager before final agreement. In this case it
should be noted conspicuously on the first page and in the brief on back that it is a report of pending negotia-
tions.

10. An agreement of sale may be made with any person owning the land in his own right, or with a trustee
under a power in a deed, or with a person holding a power of attorney from the owner authorizing him to do
so, or with an executor under a power in a will. ~A certified copy of the evidence of authority must accom-
pany the papers.

11. The husband and wife must join in the agreement except where the local laws or the conditions under
which the property is held do not require it. It 1s better, however, to obtain in every case the signatures of
both husband and wife. The agreement must state whether the vendor is married or single, widow or widower.

12. An administrator or an executor without a power to sell in the will has no authority to make a contract
for the sale or conveyance of land or of a right of way thereon. In case of the death of the owner without a
will, the real estate descends to the heirs; if he dies leaving a will, the real estate goes to the devisees, subject in
both cases to the payment of debts of the decedent. The heirs or devisees must all join in the agreement.

13. Neither the guardian of a minor nor the guardian of an insane person has a right to contract to sell or
convey the real estate of his ward without specia% authority from the proper court.

14. Before negotiations for the purchase of any tract are begun, if is important to learn whether the land
has been offered for sale, and at what time and price; also what price the present owner paid for the land.

15. Special conditions and limitations may be added, when necessary, to the printed forms of contracts in
reference to possession of premises, growing of crops, etc., pending final conveyance, but these conditions
should be avoided as far as possible, and the time limit of the contract should be fixed with reference to these
matters. Ample time should be given in the contract for the preparation of an abstract of title and for
consideration of the same by the officials at Washington, D. C. In this connection, see also Manual, par. 12,

age 227.
PHe 16. For a general discussion of this subject see pages 96 to 100 of Water-Supply Paper No. 93.
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THIS AGREEMENT, made. ... p§§m§§w§§¥”9?;§ggra§, . .... ... ... ......................................................... ™
nineteen hundred and eightegn ....... , between...oooo . J'S' ..... m"er’ ,,,,, aSinglem&n'
DBXE. HEEHE, o Bl Paso, El Paso

T y ;X

County o f @X@a, ................................... L, foro hﬁ‘mself ..... . h.“.;.g..heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

« L. Burkholder, Acting

+Project lianagev, .. ... .. United States Reclamation Service,

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the Unitéd
States of the sum of one.($l.00) dollar, the reccipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

the county of Bl Prso,; e — State of... SEN— T an-,».' .......................................... , to wit :

A tract of land in the southeast quarter of the south-
easl quartevref eecdtion 10,eaet half of the east half of seotion-15,and
east half of the northeast guarter of section 22, tewnship 33 south,
range 7 east United States Reclamation Service Burvey,being alsq in
the fan Elizarie Grant, and more parvticularly described as follows!
Beginning at & peint en the center line fer the San Blizarie Island
Peeder canal and south line of land owned by Waters Davis,being aleo
the northeast corner of land owned by the Vendor herein and the nerth-
south east corner of said seotion 10 lies south 268.1 feet and east
323, 9 feetjthence with the property line between land of the Vendor
herein and said J,¥W.Cathcart south 25° east B2 feet;thence in a south-

foot ehords;thence south 89959' east 1C feet;thence south C°0l' west
parallel with and 60 feet from the center line for sald San ¥liszario
feeder canal 2,351.8 feet to the center line of the Fabens road at
3,9290,6 feet to the property line between the Vendor hersin and Uyer &
Kayser;thence with szld preperty line msouth 23°485' west 284.,3 feet to
the southwest corner of said Dyer & Kaysey land;thence with the scuth
line of said Dyer & Kayser land eouth 66¥15' east 128.1 feetthence
south 0°01' weet 1,040.1 feet to the south line of sald sectiocn 15;
thence south GYuu'30" west,2,521,.6 feet to a point gn the property
line between land ef theVendor herein and C,.M.Hewman,from which point
the northeast dovney of eaid seotion 22 lies north 0201309 east,2,521.6
feet and east 338.4 Teet;thence with said last described properiy
line nerth 68°55'30% west at 64.3 feet to the center line for said



CERTIFPICATE,

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the land described in the agreement
deted August 3, 1918, with J. S, Lanier, is required for pur-
poses suthorized by the Aet of Jume 17, 1902 (32 Stat,, 388),
nemely, a8 right of wey for the San Elizerio Island Feeder
Canal, & psrt of the Rio Grande Project; that the considera-
tion to be paid thereunder, $1,009,70, is reasonsble and the
loweat that could be obtained: end I recommend that the contract

be approved.

J L BURKHOLDER

Agting Project Mansger,

E1l Paae: Texas,
August %, 1918,




We, the undersigned, members of the board designated
to fix the value of the land agreed to be conveyed by
J. 8. Teniew, in SEE of SE} ses., 10, EX see. 15, and Ed
" of NE} sess 22, T. 33 8., R, 7 B., New Mexico prineipsl
 meridisn, Bl Paso Uounty, Tewas, for right of way for the
- San Elizario Island feeder canal, Rio Grande project,
as shown in contract dated August 3, 1918, f£ind that the
fair and reasonsble value af aaid\lauﬁ. with improvements,

is $1,009,70.
AR RO

qurca:htative of Bl Paso
valiay Weter Users' Associse

tion,
' _GBO W HOADLBY
, qureaantativt of U. 8,
-+ Rl Paso %ux&a Raol&m&tion Service,
Auguet 3, X i
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El Paso, Texas, May 28, 1918,

¥r. J. 3. Ianiey,
| Mineral Wells, Texas,
Dear Sir;
Enclosed find plat for a strip of lang required by the
United States for the right of way of the San Elizario Island
feedar,. wherev 8ame passes through your land.
In consideration of the benefits that Jou will devive

from said canal, herewith fop your wignature a quit claim deed
for the land required.

Vory truly yours,
Ue & RECLAMATION SERVICE
By Le ¥e Lawson

- Project Manager.

Ence.
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